

Nos. 17-2042, 17-2111

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**JAM PRODUCTIONS, LTD., EVENT PRODUCTIONS, INC.,
STANDING ROOM ONLY, INC., AND VICTORIA OPERATING CO.,
A SINGLE EMPLOYER**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

VALERIE L. COLLINS
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1778

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The representation proceeding	4
II. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review	12
Argument	14
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union.....	14
A. The Board reasonably overruled the Company’s objection without an evidentiary hearing.....	15
1. An evidentiary hearing is warranted only if the objector proffers evidence that, if proven, would warrant overturning the election	15
2. The Company’s offer of proof does not establish that the Union’s referral of work to bargaining-unit employees was objectionable.....	17
a. Pre-election job referrals made in accordance with customary, pre-existing referral-system practices are not objectionable	18

b. The facts in the Company’s offer of proof failed to establish that the Union’s job referrals to unit employees deviated from the normal administration of the referral system	19
c. The Company’s speculation regarding the Union’s job referral practices cannot replace specific, proffered facts to trigger an evidentiary hearing.....	26
B. The Board reasonably sustained the challenges to the four ballots cast by employees hired after the election agreement’s eligibility cutoff..	29
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Airport Shuttle-Cincinnati v. NLRB</i> , 703 F.2d 220 (6th Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Allen Tyler & Son</i> , 234 NLRB 212 (1978)	28
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.</i> , 261 NLRB 125 (1982)	18
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	16
<i>Barceloneta Shoe Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1333 (1968), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 1970 WL 5417 (1st Cir.1970).....	30
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Brandeis Mach. & Supply Co. v. NLRB</i> , 412 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Clearwater Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	17, 23
<i>Cnty. Care Sys.</i> , 284 NLRB 1147 (1987)	31
<i>Concepts & Designs, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 948 (1995)	30, 31
<i>Davenport Lutheran Home</i> , 244 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 2001).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Durham School Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>European Parts Exchange, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 224 (1982)	28
<i>Freund Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 879 F.2d 1526 (7th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Hartz Mountain Corp.</i> , 260 NLRB 323 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 738 F.2d 422 (3d Cir. 1984)	33
<i>Highlands Hosp. Corp.</i> , 327 NLRB 1049 (1999)	30
<i>Interlake Steamship Co.</i> , 178 NLRB 128 (1969)	33
<i>Int'l Bhd. Of Elec. Workers Local Union 103</i> , 312 NLRB 591 (1993)	19
<i>King Electric, Incorporated v. NLRB</i> , 440 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Lane Aviation Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 898 (1975)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Liebman & Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 88 (1955)	28
<i>Liquid Transporters, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 420 (2001)	28
<i>Mailing Servs., Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 565 (1989)	19
<i>Nat'l By-Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Natter Mfg. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 580 F.2d 948 (9th Cir. 1978)	16
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	12, 29
<i>NLRB v. AmeriCold Logistics, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2000)	13, 15
<i>NLRB v. Bristol Spring Manufacturing Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1978)	27
<i>NLRB v. Cedar Tree Press, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>NLRB v. City Wide Insulation of Madison, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>NLRB v. Deutsch Post Global Mail, Ltd.</i> , 315 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2003)	12, 14
<i>NLRB v. Douglas County Election Membership Corp.</i> , 358 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1966)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Erie Brush & Mfg. Corp.</i> , 406 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Golden Age Beverage Co.</i> , 415 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1969).....	16
<i>NLRB v. J-Wood/ A Tappan Div.</i> , 720 F.2d 309 (3d Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Lovejoy Indus., Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1990).....	13, 17
<i>NLRB v. Nat'l Survey Serv., Inc.</i> , 361 F.2d 199 (7th Cir. 1966).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Nixon Gear, Inc.</i> , 649 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 938 F.2d 815(7th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>NLRB v. River City Elevator Co.</i> , 289 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002).....	18, 24-25
<i>NLRB v. Savair Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 270 (1973).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Serv. Am. Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 191 (7th Cir. 1988).....	21, 27
<i>NLRB v. Speedway Petroleum</i> , 768 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1985).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Valley Bakery</i> , 1 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>NLRB v. WFMT</i> , 997 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Park Chevrolet-Geo, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 1010 (1992)	16
<i>Regency Electronics, Inc.</i> , 198 NLRB 627 (1972)	28
<i>Roy Lotspeich Pub. Co.</i> , 204 NLRB 517 (1973)	31, 34
<i>Sioux City Foundry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 154 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>State Bank of India v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>T&L Leasing</i> , 318 NLRB 324 (1995)	30, 31
<i>Tekweld Solutions</i> , 2014 WL 4060038 (Aug. 15, 2014), <i>enforced</i> , 639 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2016).....	29, 32, 34
<i>Tidewater Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 358 F.2d 363 (2d Cir.1966).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Trend Constr. Corp.</i> , 263 NLRB 295 (1982)	34
<i>Trimm Assoc., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 351 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Uniroyal Tech. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United Dairies, Inc.</i> , 144 NLRB 153 (1963), <i>enforced</i> , 337 F.2d 283 (10th Cir. 1964)	31
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 544 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Van Leer Containers v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1988).....	33
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	10, 14
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 9, 10, 14
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 9, 10, 14
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d))	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 102.62(b)	30
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)(1)(i)	16
